the existing improvements to the DEVELOPER, for the sum of One and No/100 Dollar ($1.00) 

(the “Acquisition Cost”).  

2. Within five (5) days prior to Closing, the VILLAGE shall provide to DEVELOPER 

a commitment for an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Five 

Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($225,000.00) on a current ALTA form issued by an insurer licensed 

to write title insurance in Wisconsin and selected by VILLAGE (the "Title Commitment"), 

evidencing the Development Site and Parking Lot to be free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances of record except for Permitted Encumbrances.

[...]

Regarding The Village Of Marathon City’s Development Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit F.           

7.  Direct Business Assistance Grant. Upon completion of the Developer Facility as 

more fully set forth in Section II-B-1-2, the VILLAGE agrees to pay DEVELOPER a grant (the 

“Direct Business Assistance Grant”) of Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00). 

The Direct Business Assistance Grant shall be used by DEVELOPER solely for the purpose of 

Project Costs in connection with the site preparation for construction of the Development Facility. 

Project Costs funded through the Direct Business Assistance Grant shall be reimbursed to

[...]

obligation of the VILLAGE. 

8. Developer Incentive Payment. If the DEVELOPER exercises the option on the 

Option Lot 2 and completes construction of the Developer Facility 2 by December 30, 2030, the 

VILLAGE agrees to pay to DEVELOPER the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($25,000.00) (the “Developer Incentive Payment”). The Developer Incentive Payment shall be 

used by DEVELOPER solely for the purpose of Project Costs in connection with the site 

preparation for construction of the Development Facility 2. Project Costs funded herein shall be

[...]

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the DEVELOPER shall, at DEVELOPER’S sole 

expense: 

1. Construct a new, non-tax-exempt Developer Facility as depicted in Exhibit C on 

the Development Site, with a construction cost paid by DEVELOPER which shall be not less than 

Two Million Six Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,600,000.00).  Construction of the 

Developer Facility on the Development Site shall be completed by the DEVELOPER on or before 

June 30, 2027 (the “Valuation Date”). Construction costs paid by DEVELOPER includes but is 

not limited to the building, other improvements which generate Tax Increment, clearing,

[...]

necessary as solely determined by the VILLAGE. 

2. On or before December 31, 2026, DEVELOPER shall provide evidence 

satisfactory to the VILLAGE establishing the valuation of the land and improvements on the 

Development Site of not less than One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand and No/100 

Dollars ($1,820,000.00).   

3. Pay to the VILLAGE the sum of One and No/100 Dollars ($1.00) at the Closing 

for the Development Site. 

4. Commencing on January 1, 2027 and annually thereafter for the Term of the 

Agreement, DEVELOPER warrants and agrees that: (i) the Tax Increment Revenue created by the 

Developer Facility and land on the Development Site shall be at least Thirty Two Thousand Six 

Hundred Sixteen and No/100 Dollars ($32,616.00) per year (“Guaranteed Tax Increment 

Revenue”); or (ii) if Tax Increment Revenue is less than the Guaranteed Tax Increment Revenue 

amount of Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen and No/100 Dollars ($32,616.00) as of the 

Valuation Date or any succeeding year during the Term, DEVELOPER shall pay to the VILLAGE 

an amount of money equal to the remainder obtained when the actual Tax Increment Revenue is 

subtracted from Guaranteed Tax Increment Revenue.  Such supplemental payment (“Private